## **RESOLUTION NO. 13-06**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA WAIVING THE COMPETITIVE BID PROCESS AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH PERCONTI DATA SYSTEMS, INC. TO UPGRADE THE CODE COMPLIANCE MODULE FROM UTOPIA TO CD-PLUS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$50,000; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, since 2007, the Code Compliance Department has had a contract with Perconti Data Systems, Inc. to provide software, consulting and development services, and

WHEREAS, Perconti Data Systems has been in business for almost 30 years and has clients throughout the State of Florida; and

WHEREAS, the City of Doral wishes to have the most up to date technology that will efficiently serve the citizens of the community; and

**WHEREAS**, Perconti Data Systems upgrade would be the CD-Plus module that is a powerful, customized community development management system; and

WHEREAS, the CD-Plus System contains five modules 1) Permitting and Inspections 2) Code Compliance 3) Business Tax Receipts/Occupational Licensing 4) Development Review 5) Growth Management; and

**WHEREAS**, the cost of the Module is \$50,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. Pursuant to Section 2-321 of the Doral Code of Ordinances, The Mayor and City Council hereby authorizes waiver of the competitive bidding process

and upgrade the Utopia Module being utilized by the Code Compliance Department and Planning Department to CD-Plus Module offered by Perconti Data Systems.

<u>Section 2</u>. The Mayor and City Council further authorizes the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Perconti Data Systems for the purchase of CD – Plus, not to exceed \$50,000.

Section 3. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Ruiz who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Fraga and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria	Yes
Vice Mayor Sandra Ruiz	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes
Councilwoman Bettina Rodriguez Aguilera	Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 9th day of January, 2013.

\_UIGI BOR**Y**A, MAYOR

ATTEST.

BARBARA HERRERÁ, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE CITY OF DORAL:

JIMMYL. MORADES CITY ATTORNEY